

## Legislative File No: 2012-0248

TO:	Mayor and	<b>City Council</b>	Members
10.	wayor and	only obtained	NICHIDCI 3

FROM: Allan E. Schneck, P.E., DPS Director

**DATE:** July 16, 2012

SUBJECT: Livernois Road Bridge Replacement [Non-participating cost items] – City File No. E10-023

## REQUEST:

The Department of Public Services requests that City Council approve the attached Cost Participation Agreement between the City of Rochester Hills and the Road Commission for Oakland County (RCOC) and authorize the Mayor and Clerk to execute the agreement on behalf of the City. The agreement covers non-participating costs for the items of work proposed for construction with the Livernois Road Bridge Replacement project.

### **REASON FOR PURCHASE:**

The Livernois Road Bridge replacement design included provisions for constructing several items that are outside of the eligible costs under the Michigan Local Bridge Program. The City is responsible to cover the costs associated with the non-participating items of work, which include:

- Construction of a decorative fence
- Construction of ten (10) foot wide pedestrian walk on the bridge, in lieu of eight (8) foot wide.

The estimated cost to construct the above-referenced items of work is \$27,597.00. Upon execution of the Agreement, the City of Rochester Hills will be invoiced for fifty-percent (50%) of the City's share or \$13,799. When the construction work is complete, the actual cost of the construction work will be determined and the Rochester Hills will be invoiced accordingly.

The agreement also stipulates that the City will be responsible for future maintenance of the following aesthetic amenities:

- The decorative fence
- The paint on the bridge

### PROCESS:

Vendor Name and Address: Road Commission for Oakland County 31001 Lahser Road Beverly Hills, MI 48025

# Reason for Selection:

Livernois Road is under RCOC jurisdiction

## Method of Purchase:

**Cost Participation Agreement** 

### BUDGET:

This project was identified in the 2013-18 CIP as PW-26E with an estimated cost of \$40,250 and planned construction date of FY 2013. If this Agenda Item is approved by City Council, an appropriate Budget Amendment will be presented at a future date to address the FY 2012 project shortfall.

F	Fund Name	Department Account No	Account No. Description	Budget Amount	Cost	Remaining Budget
Ν	Major Road	202.452.970000 PW-26E	Construction & Improvements	\$-0-	\$27,597.00	(\$27,597.00)

#### **RECOMMENDATION:**

The Department of Public Services recommends that City Council approve of the attached Cost Participation Agreement between the City of Rochester Hills and the Board of Road Commissioners for the County of Oakland for the non-participating work items proposed for construction with the Livernois Road Bridge Replacement. In addition, it is suggested that City Council authorize Mayor and Clerk to execute the agreement on behalf of the City in the amount of \$27,597.00.

APPROVALS:	SIGNATURE	DATE
Department Review		
Department Director		
Budget Content: Finance Director		
Purchasing Process: Supervisor of Procurement		
Mayor		
City Council Liaison		

I:\Eng\PUBL\E10023 Livernois Rd Bridge Replacement S of Avon\CC Meeting 7-16-2012\Agenda\_Summary.doc